

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G75]

## PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 6th APRIL

[2006

#### CONSTITUTION

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Alphonse Willie to the office of Minister.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 2006.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

- I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 29th August, 2002 and published in *National Gazette* No. G138 of 29th August, 2002 (as amended):—
  - (a) in Schedule 10 (Minister for Finance and Treasury)—
    - (i) in Column 3 by deleting Paragraph (i); and
    - (ii) in Column 4 by adding the following:
      - "Public Finance (Management) Act 1995"; and
  - (b) Schedule 10 Column 4 after inserting the words referred to in paragraph (a)(ii) the expression "(except ss. 39, 39A, 39B, 40 to 42, 44 to 47, 54 to 61, 63 and 64)"; and
  - (c) in Schedule 13 (Minister for Forests) in Column 2, by inserting immediately after the words "Minister for Forests" the words "and Acting Minister for National Planning and Monitoring"; and
  - (d) in Schedule 23 (Minister for National Planning and Monitoring)—
    - (i) in Column 3, by inserting the following after new Paragraph:—
      - "(g) only in so far as the powers and functions relate to Supply and Tenders Board, under the *Public Finance (Management) Act* 1995"; and
    - (ii) in Column 4, by adding the following:—
      - "Public Finance (Management) Act 1995 (only ss. 39, 39A, 39B, 40 to 42, 44 to 47, 54 to 61, 63 and 64)"; and

## Amendment of Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers:—continued

- (e) in Schedule 14 (Minister for Health) in Column 1 by deleting "Melchior Pep", and inserting "Sir Peter Barter"; and
- (f) in Schedule 17 (Minister for Inter-Government Relations) in Column 1 by deleting "Sir Peter Barter" and inserting "Melchior Pep"; and
- (g) in Schedule 18 (Minister for Security) in Column 1 by deleting "Bire Kimisopa" and inserting "Alphonse Willie"; and
- (h) in Schedule 19 (Minister for Justice) in Column 1 by deleting "Mark Maipakai" and inserting Bire Kimisopa"; and
- (i) in Schedule 16 (Minister for Housing) in Column 1 by deleting "Atumeng Buhupe", and inserting "Mark Maipakai".

Dated this 3rd day of April, 2006.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.